R
AURORA
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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 15-09

Thursday September 10, 2015
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

[l APPROVAL OF AGENDA
RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as

presented.

I ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of August 13, 2015
Meeting Number 15-07

RECOMMENDED:

THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 15-08
be adopted as printed and circulated.

v PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

1. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-25 — Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.
399 Chouinard Way

2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-26 - Jourdain
457 St. John’s Sideroad

3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-27 — Brookfield Residential
146 Radial Drive
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4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-28 — Haghighi
139 Wells Street

\Y, NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA

—— COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

You're in Good Company

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.
399 Chouinard Way
Block 228 Unit 4
File No.: MV- 2015-25

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: September 4, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in exterior side yard setback. The property in
question is in a Row Dwelling Residential (R6-58) Exception Zone. Section 15.62.2.2 of
the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior side yard of 3.0 metres. The Applicant
is proposing to construct a row dwelling (townhouse) unit which has an exterior side
yard of 2.8 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 0.2 metres.

Note: This subject property is also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File
No. SUB-2001-03).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments.

Power Stream: No objections.

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No objections.

Program Manager, Heritage Planning: No comments.

L- Opus Homes —Staff Report MV-2015-25- 2015-09-04





September 4, 2015 -2- MV-2015-25

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legisiative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

L- Opus Homes =StafT Report MV-2015-25- 2015-09-04
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 10, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.
399 Chouinard Way
Block 228 Unit 4
File No. MV-2015-25

Background

The subject lands are located within a residential Plan of Subdivision which was approved by
Council on March 26, 2013. The implementing Zoning by-law 5523-13 was passed on June
25, 2013. The Zoning By-law requires an exterior side yard of 3.0 metres. The applicant is
proposing to construct a townhouse dwelling unit that is setback a minimum of 2.8 metres to
the exterior side yard {property line); thereby requiring a variance.

Note: the proposed variance will only apply to 399 Chouinard Way.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2015-25: to permit a reduced exterior side yard setback to 2.8 metres,
whereas the Zoning By-law requires a setback of 3.0 metres.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Urban Residential 2” (UR 2), by the Town’s Official Plan
Amendment No. 73. The above designation is further defined in the OMB approved Aurora
2C Secondary Plan. The Plan of Subdivision conforms to the 2C Secondary Plan. The UR2
designation permits medium density form of development including townhouse dwellings.
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance is considered to maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Row Dwelling (R6-58) Exception Zone” by the Town of Aurora
Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent of the exterior side yard requirement is to





September 10, 2015 -2- 399 Chouinard Way

ensure suitable urban setbacks are provided between the street and main buildings and
garages, Buildings should not dominate the frontage or streetscape as outlined in the
Council Approved 2C Urban Design Guidelines. A portion of the main building projects
beyond the minimum 3.0 metres exterior side yard setback. The balance of the main
building is in conformity with the existing side yard setback. Planning Staff are of the opinion
that the subject variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect
on the residential neighbourhood streetscape. The propose variance will not affect the
number of require parking spaces and keep the streetscape as intended in the approved
urban design guidelines. As such, the proposed variance to permit a reduced exterior side
yard setback will be compatible with the adjacent zoning classffication and the surrounding
land uses and development.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent of the Urban Design Guidelines. It is Staff's opinion
that the proposed variance will not impact the adjacent residential properties. Therefore,
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application
MV-2015-25 (Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.).

K

K'iPlanning & DevelopmenfPDBE\BIdgPinZone\PinApplications\WV\2015WV-2015-25 - 399 Chouinard Way - Opus Homes (Aurora Trails)
Inc\Memo Report.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-25

Date: September 2, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment

From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance - Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.
399 Chouinard Way — Block 228, Unit 4

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

@aﬁﬁi/%

Sabir Hussain, ~
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:\tnfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\2015\MV-2015-25 399 Chouinard Way - sh.doc





Leung. Justin -

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Tree, Jim
Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 6:13 AM

To: Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: COA Comments

Yes | did Justin, just did not have time get them to you yesterday , the above comments are the only ones | have (457
St. John’s Sideroad) , | do not have any comments with the remaining applications .





Leung, Justin
+ e —

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:lchaisson@cyfs.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 1:21 PM
To: Schell, Ryan; Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Justin
We have no comments.
Les





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant:

Location:

August 25, 2015
Justin Leung
Request for Comments

MV-2015-25

Opus Homes (Aurora Trails) Inc.

399 Chouinard Way, Aurora





Power b COMMENTS:

Stream

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections lo its approval subject to the
. following comments (attached below)

I’:I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below)

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act. the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerStream's cost for any relocation work.

References:
»  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition {Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31287
Fax; 905-532-4401

E-mail:
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Power <~ Construction Standard 03-1
Stream
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  lispaN guys AND| UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kv TO
c%?%&&ggs COMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS)
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442cm 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310cm 340cm 370em
BICYCLES ONLY
ABgog‘fEng0::%2552?&55” 730cm 730cm 760cm 810cm
-
SAG
ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
ATTACHMENT HEIGHT WIRE /CABLE /
YERTICAL
CLEARANCE CONDUCTOR
E DIFF.
§_4GRADE DIFF.

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG CONVERS'OINEE—
+ MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE) METRIC | IMPERIA
+ GRADE DIFFERENCE | (APPROX
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) 810em ' 27 -0
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 760cm | 25 -4
730cm | 24'=4"
NOTES: 520em | 17 =4"_|
1. THE WULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480em | 16'-0"
SYSTEM. 442¢m | 15'-5"
370cm | 12 =4~
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340em | 1 1°=4"
3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD C22.3 No,1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEFTH VALUES. 250cm | 8'-4
4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD €22.3, REFERENCES

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGIMAL [SSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24

REVISION ND: R1 REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

SAGS AND TENSIONS | SECTION 02

Certificate of Approval
This canstraction Sundand mests the safery
Tequiremnents of Sechon 4 of Reguiation 2204

Jo# Crazier, P.Eng. QM2IAND9
Name Dale
P.Eng. Approva] By: Jog Crorier






Power Construction Standard 03—-4

YOS CLRBINT COMMICTION
O =T
1 _CONDUCTOR 20N | _ | 4
4 ( — . |
.\OQ' -Y- "\' -,
Q\\"/ | ,f x—l
cP‘\/ =N .
& |— x |
¢ a
A N gl |
] J
= |
al |
2~ P AA |
a [ L}
| : |
. |
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARMACE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS [ UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X* DIMEMSION "Y"
(SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600Y AND NEUTRAL 100cm 250¢cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44k¥Y 300cm 4B80cm
NOTES

1. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE,

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONCUCTOR SWING IS NOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CW SHALL BE USED.

4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS DR t15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE NCREASED 7O 300cm WHERE T
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

5. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND VEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03=1
SHALL, AFPLY.

6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOYE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH METRIC | IMPERIAL
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE (APPROX)
POSSIBLE. yrT— T
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA C22,3 NO,1-06 (TABLE-8). I 300em 10'=0"
250em B'-4"
100em 3'=4"
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES

Certificate of Approval
This construetion Standand meets 1he vafeey
raquirements of Section 4 of Regulation 2204

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT

ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) e ol S
PEng Agproval By 3. Doduwant

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010—-MAY-05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE:
Sy Ty oy ot i e L ]+ i Aokt Saeedon 2\
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Leung, Justin

To: Lisa-Beth Bulford
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Lisa-Beth Bulford [mailto:L.Bulford@lsrca.on.ca]
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 2:38 PM

To: Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin,

We would have no objection to applications MV-2015-25(399 Chouinard Way) and MV-2015-27{146 Radial Drive), but
will be providing written comments and conditions of approval related to MV-2015-26 (457 St. Johns Sideroad). | will
provide you with these comments tomorrow.

I did not receive the documentation for MV-2015-28 {139 Wells St) in your previous email. Please forward this
application for our review. Thanks!

Sincerely,

Lisa

*Please Note: There have been a change to our mailing address {(no PO box and new postal code)*

Lisa-Beth Bulford M.Sc.

i . Development Planner
@ gb&f'ﬁ}gﬁ%ﬁﬁgﬂ LSRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3
905.895.1281 x 239 | 1.800.465.0437

l.bulford@LSRCA.on.ca | www.LSRCA.on.ca

The information in this message {including attachments) is directed in confidence sofely to the person(s) named above and may not be atherwlse distributed, copied or disclosed
The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedam of Infarmation and Protection of Privacy Act and
by the Personal information Protection Electronic Documents Act, If you have received this message In error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message

withaut making a copy. Thank you.





Leung, Justin

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Justin,

Healey, Jeft

Monday, August 31, 2015 2:54 PM
Leung, Justin

399 Chouinard Way, MV-2015-25

| have no comments with respect to the subject application.

Jeff Healey
Planner

Town of Aurcra

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4349
Fax: 905-726-4736
jhealey@aurora.ca

WWw.gurora.ca





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabriglle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2015 2:09 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications MV-2015-25, MV-2015-27, MV-2015-28

Good Afternoon,
The Region of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection. Please

contact me if you require any further information.
Regards,

Gttt

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
0O 1-877-464-9675 ext, 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

fRvRink

Piease consider the environment before prnting this email
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AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA
——==_"" COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowte i Good Company

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Brookfield Residential
146 Radial Drive
Part of Lots 23 & 24, Concession 2
File No.: MV- 2015-27

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: September 4, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in rear yard setback.

Moraine. The property in question is in an Row Dwelling Residential (R6-59) Exception
Zone. Section 15.63.2.20f the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard of

7.0 metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a row dwelling (townhouse)

unit which has a rear yard of 6.5 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 0.5 metres.

Note: This subject property is also subject to a Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision (File
No. SUB-2011-04).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments.

Power Stream: No objections.

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: No objections.

L- Broekficld Residential =Staff Report MV-2015-27- 2015-09-04





September 4, 2015 -2- MV-2015-27

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER
There appear to be no objections to the Application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;
» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,

building or structure; and,
» The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

P~
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

L- Brookf{icld Residential-Staff Report MV-2015-27- 2015-09-04
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 10,2015

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Brookfield Residential
146 Radial Drive
Part of Lots 23 & 24, Concession 2
File No. MV-2015-27

On March 26, 2013, Council draft approved a plan of subdivision with a 399 lot plan of
subdivision including 234 single detached and 165 townhouse units, schools, parks and
environmental protection areas. The accompanying Zoning By-law was passed on June 25,
2013.

Application MV-2015-27: Section 15.63.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear
yard setback of 7.0m. The applicant is proposing to construct a row dwelling (townhouse)
unit with a minimum rear yard of 6.5 metres; thereby requiring a variance of 0.5 metres.

Planning Staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Urban Residential 2 (UR2)" by the Town's Official Plan
amendment No. 73. The Urban Residential 2 zone permits street, block, stacked and back-
to-back townhouse dwellings, small plex type (ex quadraplex) multiple unit buildings and
small scale/ low-rise apartments. It is the intent of the Urban Residential 2 Designation to
promote well-designed and transit supportive medium density housing forms in proximity to
community recreational and convenience commercial facilities, in accordance with the
distribution of houses mentioned above. All development within the Urban Residential 2
Designation will address the road, and garage doors/service facilities shall not dominate the
view of the streetscape.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.





September 10, 2015 -2- MV-2015-27

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Row Dwelling Residential (R6-59) Exception Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and purpose of the
minimum rear yard is to minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an
adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and ensure that the development is compatible
with the surrounding area.

146 Radial Drive is a uniquely shaped lot with an angled rear lot. The lot is adjacent to a
wooded area known as the McLeod Woodlot, which is designated “Environmental
Protection Area” by Official Plan Amendment No. 73. The majority of the proposed rear yard
complies with the 7.0 m rear yard setback with a depth between 7.6m and 7.0m from the
proposed building. Due to the irregular lot shape, a portion of the subject lands does not
conform to the 7.0m rear yard setback. The applicant is proposing a rear yard area of
approximately 55 sqm, an area that is greater than that of a standard wide townhouse lot
rear yard (approximately 43 sgm). It is Staff's opinion that there will be no impacts to the
surrounding residential properties.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance meets the general intent and
purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood will be characterized by townhouse dwelling units on generally uniform
sized lots. 146 Radial Drive is adjacent to the MclL.eod Woodlot to the north. Staff are of the
opinion that the proposed rear yard is desirable and appropriate for the development of the
land for residential use. The area of the rear yard will be consistent with a standard R6-59
Zone and will provide an adequately sized outdoor amenity area. The subject lands will not
back onto any residential properties, thereby reducing the potential impact of the proposed
variance on the surrounding properties.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable
compatible and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The proposed variance meets the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. Planning Staff
are of the opinion that the subject variance is minor in nature. There is minimal impact as a
result of the proposed variance to reduce the rear yard setback. Staff are of the opinion that
the proposed rear yard is desirable and appropriate for the proposed development.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore, Pianning
Staff has no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: MV-2015-27
(Brookfield Residential).

DM

K:APlanning & DavelopmentGOWCouncilCommiStaffReports\COAWariances'\2015 Reporis\MV-2015-27, (Brookfield Residential) 146 Radial
Drive - DM - Rear Yard Setback.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-27

Date: September 2, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance — Brookfield Residential
146 Radial Drive — Part of Lot 23 & 24, Concession 2

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:AInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPIinDeviDesignDevRaview\Variances\2015WV-2015-27 146 Radlal Drive - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 6:13 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Yes ! did Justin, just did not have time get them to you yesterday , the above comments are the only ones | have (457
St. John's Sideroad) , | do not have any comments with the remaining applications .





Leung, Justin

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:Ichaisson@cyfs.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 1:21 PM
Ta: Schell, Ryan; Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Justin
We have no comments.
Les





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:

Related Files:

Applicant:

Location:

August 25, 2015
Justin Leung
Request for Comments

MV-2015-27

Brookfield Residential

146 Radial Drive, Aurora

el e





Power =— COMMENTS:

Stream
I:I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to iis approval
ot We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections lo s approval, subject to the

following comments (attached below)

I:l We have reviewed the proposed Variance Applcation and have the following concerns (attached below)

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerStream’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
e Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition {Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297
Fax:  905-532-4401

E-mall:
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c U WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
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Joe Cranes, P.En 2012 JAN.09
Narne Date
P Eng. Approval By: Joe Crozier
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NOTES
1. "UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.
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100 ¥=4"
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Leung, Justin

To: Lisa-Beth Bulford
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Lisa-Beth Bulford [mailto:L.Bulford@lsrca.on.ca)
Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 2:38 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Hi Justin,

We would have no objection to applications MV-2015-25(399 Chouinard Way) and MV-2015-27(146 Radial Drive), but
will be providing written comments and conditions of approval related to MV-2015-26 (457 St. Johns Sideroad). 1 will
provide you with these comments tomorrow.,

I did not receive the documentation for MV-2015-28 (139 Wells St) in your previous email. Please forward this
application for our review. Thanks!

Sincerely,

Lisa

*Please Note: There have been a change to our mailing address {no PO box and new postal code}*
Lisa-Beth Bulford M.Sc.

. . Development Planner
gg:g,,s';;',gggfgg:?'j LSRCA 120 Bayview Parkway, Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3
905.895.1281 x 239 | 1.800.465.0437
l.bulford@LSRCA.on.ca | www.LSRCA.on.ca

The information in this message (including attachments) is directed in confidence sotely to the person(s) named above and may not be otherwise distributed, copied or disclosed.
The message may cantain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclesure under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act ang
by the Personal Information Protection Electronic Decuments Act, If you have received this message in error, please notlfy the sender immediately and delete the message

without making a copy Thank you.





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent; Tuesday, September 01, 2015 2:09 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications MV-2015-25, MV-2015-27, MV-2015-28

Good Afternoon,
The Region of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection. Please

contact me if you require any further information.
Regards,

Labrictlo

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vork.ca | www.york.ca
Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

£1¥]in}

Please consider the environment before printing this emai
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
————  COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yowre in Good: Comparny

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
Tina Haghighi
139 Wells Street
Lot 34 Plan 332
File No.: MV- 2015-28

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: September 4, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in minimum distance separation for open-
sided roof porches. The property in question is in Detached Dwelling Second Density
Residential (R2) Zone. Section 6.48.1of the Zoning By-law requires open-sided roofed
porches, patios, uncovered terraces, deck and balconies to have a minimum distance
separation of 4.5 metres from the front lot line. The Applicant is proposing to construct
an open porch including steps which is 4.0 metres from the front lot line; thus requiring
a Variance of 0.5 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments.

Power Stream: No cobjections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application.
L- Haghighi ~Staff Report MV-2015-28- 2015-09-04
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’'s Official Plan will be maintained;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town’'s Zoning By-law will be maintained;
= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,

building or structure; and,
* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

gt po

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

L- Haghighi-Staff Report MV-20135-28- 2015-09-04
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Ve <l 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AU]@RA Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services

L4G 6J1

Yowre in Good. Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 3, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Tina Haghighi
139 Wells Street
Lot 34 Plan 332
File No. MV-2015-28

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to reduce the minimum distance separation from the front
lot line from 4.5 m to 4.0 m, thereby requiring a variance of 0.5 m. The applicant has
constructed an uncovered front porch that extends 1.4 m from the front wall of the

dwelling, including steps.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” in Schedule “A” of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan.

It is the intent of the Stable Neighbourhoods designation to ensure that the area be
protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, be permitted
to evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject
variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density (R2) Residential
Zone” within The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning pemits
one detached dwelling per lot and a home occupation.

The intent of the minimum 4.5 m minimum separation distance from the front lot line is
to ensure that adequate spatial separation between the porch and the property line are
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maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties and the street, and that
the development is compatible with the surrounding area.

The porch has been constructed at the front of the existing dwelling. Planning Staff are
of the opinion that the proposed porch will not impact the street or surrounding
properties and that adequate spatial separation would be provided. The requested
minor variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood was developed in the 1940s and 50s. The neighbourhood is
characterized by a variety of lot sizes and mature vegetation. Front porches are
common throughout the area. The porch extends 1.4 m from the front wall of the
dwelling, including steps. The porch is not substantially larger than the previous porch
and is in keeping with the character of the neighbourhood. Planning Staff are of the
opinion that the requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development and
use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties or Wells Street and are of the opinion that the variance
is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: MV-2015-28
(Haghighi).

mpr

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOWCouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-28, (Haghighi), 139 Wells -
MPR - front yard min distance separation.docx





100 John Was{

Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
L4G 61 N
A Ul@RA o oy e 2 ) . infrastructure & Enwronme.ntal
Email: gmearthur@aurora.ca Services
Youirn in, Gaoel Company www.aurora.ca

MEMO File: MV-2015-28

Date: August 24, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Tina Haghighi)
139 Wells Street — Lot 34, Plan 332

IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance application.

R Wk
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer

Ext. 4322

K\infrastructurg & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReview\Variancas\2015\MV-2015-28 139 Wells Street - Tina Haghighi - GMc.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 6:13 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA Comments

Yes I did Justin, just did not have time get them to you yesterday , the above comments are the only ones | have (457
St. John's Sideroad) , | do not have any comments with the remaining applications .





Leung. Justin

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:Ichaisson@cyfs.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 1:21 PM

To: Schell, Ryan; Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: COA Comments

Justin
We have no comments.
Les





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:
Related Files:
Applicant:

Location:

August 25, 2015
Justin Leung
Request for Comments

MV-2015-28

Tina Haghighi
139 Wells Street, Aurora

Strealpi*}r





Power == COMMENTS:

e "I".
Stream =
‘:I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Applcation and have no commenis or objections to its approval
X Woe have reviewed the proposed Vanance Applcation and have no objections to s approval subject to the

following comments (attached below)

I:I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (altached below)

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed hillboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acls or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerSiream's cost for any relocation work

References:
e Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition {Canstruction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition {Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)}

If more informalion is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley
Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone. 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-440

E-mail: slephen cranley@powersiream ca
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4.16/2.4k¥ TO
27.6/16kV 44kV
(SEE NOTE 1)

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
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2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE AHOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340em | 117 =4"
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3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD C22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES. 230 B4

4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD C22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24 REVISION NO: R1 REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-0%

CONVERSION TABLE

REFERENCES
| SAGS AND TENSIONS [ SECTION 02

Certificate of Appreval
This comstruction Standend meets the safery
reeqrirernents of Secton 4 of Regulation 2204

Joe Crazier, P.Eng. 2012,
Namne Dale
P Eng. Approval By: Joe Crozier
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NOTES
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ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED UINE.

THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWIMG. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS MOT KNOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED.

BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
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IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
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POSSIBLE.
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Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2015 2:09 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Applications MV-2015-25, MV-2015-27, MV-2015-28

Good Afternoon,
The Region of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection. Piease

contact me if you require any further information.
Regards,

Cabrietlo

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
0 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

£ -

Please consider the environment before printing this emai
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AURORA. TOWN OF AURORA
——=_""" COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Youre in Good Compainy

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Ray Jourdain
457 St. John’'s Sideroad
Lot 93, Registered Plan 65M-2687
File No.: MV- 2015-26

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

DATE: September 4, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the construction of an addition within the Oak Ridges
Moraine. The property in question is in an Estate Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone.
Section 34.1.3 and 34.1.40f the Zoning By-law states that no development or site
alteration shall occur on that portion of the lot that contains a Significant Woodland or
one or more Minimum Vegetation Protection Zones as shown on ‘Schedule B' of the by-
law, without amendment to, or relief from the Zoning By-law. The Applicant is proposing
to construct a 131 m? addition where the entire lot is impact by Significant Woodland or
Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone; thus requiring a Variance.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

No objections subject to

Planning & Development Services: condition.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: 20 Cef il £l ZEe

conditions.
. . No objections subject to
Parks & Recreation Services: conditions.
Central York Fire Services: No comments.
Power Stream: No objections.
. . i - No objections subject to
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority: conditions.

L- Jourdain —StafT Report MV-2015-26- 2015-09-04





September 4, 2015 -2~ MV-2015-26

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town'’s Official Plan will be maintained;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;
*» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,

building or structure; and,
= The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

o York Region is requesting that a municipal setback be referenced from a point 18
metres from the centre line of construction along St. John's Sideroad.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained
herein; and

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services; that the
Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the September 10,
2015 memo by Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning:

o THAT the Applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, ensure that the development
and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations of the Natural
Heritage Evaluation, prepared by SPL Consultants Limited, revised September
2015, with regards to the proposed addition.

L- Jourdain =Staff Report MV-2013-26- 2015-09-04
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2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services; that the
Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the August 24, 2015
memo by Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer:

¢ THE Application shall enter into a Simplified Development Agreement prepared
by the Town;

e THE Applicant shall follow the recommendations contained within the Natural
Heritage Evaluation report prepared by SPL Consultants Limited, which was
included in the Application submission received on August 12, 2015.

3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Parks & Recreation Services; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the September 10, 2015 memo by
Jim Tree, Manager of Parks;

» THAT the owner be required to provide a detailed Vegetation Evaluation Report
prepared by a either a Certified Arborist, Ecologist or Professional Registered
Forester outlining all aspects of the impacts that this proposal will have on
existing and current remaining vegetation, The report shall include
recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to
vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as measures aimed at
tree health care for those trees effected by the project and any remaining trees in
the vicinity of the project that require applicable maintenance.

« IN addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site
work through a series of scheduled site visits and inspections by the Arborist /
Ecologist or Forester during and post construction to ensure the vegetation
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site
visit to be documented with copies forwarded to the Town of Aurora Manager of
Parks and any resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be
implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist / Ecologist or
Forester following each visit.

o THE owner shall agree to provide financial securities for all of the vegetation and
farestry related works and a remedial Tree Planting Plan to the satisfaction of the
Manager of Parks as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction
and enhanced planting that may be required to act as buffers and restoration. All
aspects of the forestry related works including compensation planting shall be
completed, inspected and certified in writing by the project Arborist/Ecologist or
Forester prior to release of the financial securities.

L- Jourdain =Staff Report MV-2015-26- 2015-09-04
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COMPENSATION may be in the form of replacement tree planting and or a
combination of replanting on site and cash in lieu of tree planting payable to the
Town of Aurora for the purposes of Tree Planting in an alternative location at the
discretion of the Town of Aurora.

THE owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

ALL of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in an applicable
Development Agreement including financial securities based on the total value of the
Arboriculture , site protection and replanting works as determined by the Town and
the Owners Arborist/ Ecologist or Forester.

4. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from Lake

Simcoe Region Conservation Authority; that the Applicant has satisfied all
concerns below and as noted in the September 4, 2015 memo by Lisa Beth
Bulford, Development Planner:

THAT the Owner shall agree to provide and implement an edge management
plan consisting of native, non-invasive species to the satisfaction of the LSRCA
and the Town prior to issuance of a building permit for this proposal.

THAT all development fees ($300) be paid to the LSRCA in accordance with the
Planning and Development Fees Policy (January 1/15).

THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the notice
of decision, or the Variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Y a7

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

L- Jourdain -Staff Report MV-2013-26- 2015-09-04





/& 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AU@M Aurora, Ontario Planning & Development Services
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Youre in Good Compainy Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 10, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
457 St. John's Sideroad
Ray Jourdain
File: MV-2015-26

The applicant is proposing to construct an addition on the subject residential property. The
property is within an area zoned as a Significant Woodland Minimum Vegetation Protection
Zone (MVPZ).

The Zoning By-law states that no development or site alteration shall occur on that portion of
the lot that contains Significant Woodland or its related MVPZ without relief from the By-law.

As such, the applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application MV-2015-26: The applicant has applied to the Committee for minor variance to
allow a 131m? addition within aortion of the lot that contains a significant Woodland or a
Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as “Estate Residential’.
Schedule ‘E1’ of the Official Plan indicates that the subject lands are designated as
“Woodlands®, ‘“Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone” (MVPZ) and
“Watercourse — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone (MVPZ)". Furthermore, the lands are
identified as an area with Endangered, Rare or Threatened Species within the Oak Ridges
Moraine.

An existing single detached dwelling is situated on the subject lands. The proposed addition
is located east of the existing dwelling, within the Woodlands and Woodlands MVPZ
designation.
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Section 8.2(e) of the Official Plan indicates the following:

All Suburban and Estate Residential development shall conform with the policies of Section
12.0 of this Plan, the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Act, the Oak Ridges Moraine
Conservation Plan and the Rural Area policies of the York Region Official Plan.

The applicant has submitted a “Natural Heritage Evaluation”, prepared by SPL Consultants
Limited, revised September 2015.

The evaluation identifies that there are two species of note within an Oak Ridges Moraine-
Endangered, rare and Threatened Species Environmental Feature that have been
documented within one (1) kilometre of the subject lands. The species of note are the
Eastern Milksnake and the Northem Map Turtle.

The proposed site alteration consists of a 131m? addition. The proposed addition will
encroach into the Significant Woodlands designation. The report states that the construction
of the addition can be built without damage to any woodland values and without
compromising any forest breeding birds. The report states that a maximum of six (6) trees
will be removed on site. The report recommends the planting ratio of 14:1 for any trees
removed on site. The New trees can be planted within the existing canopy on the subject
property. Further mitigation measures include sediment control and monitoring of the tree
plantings as per the recommendations of the Natural Heritage Evaluation.

Based on the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances conform to the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Estate Residential (ER-4) Exception Zone” by The Town of
Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. Schedule ‘B’ of the Zoning By-law indicates that lands are
located in *Woodlands” and “Woodlands — Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone”. Schedule
‘C’ identifies that the majority subject lands are located in a low aquifer vulnerability area,
while the northeast comer of the property is located within a high aquifer vulnerability area.
Schedule ‘D’ indicates the eastem portion of the lands is located within a 10-25 year
Wellhead Protection Area. Schedule ‘E' identifies the north west comer of lands are in a
“Category 1 — Complex Landform” while the remaining property is within “Category 2 —
Moderately Complex Landform”.

Section 34.1.3 i) of the By-law indicate that no development shall occur in Significant
Woodlands without relief to the by-law. As noted above, the applicant has submitted a
“Natural Heritage Evaluation”, which stipulates that the construction of the addition would not
impact the woodland. Mitigation measures, outlined in section 1) above, are recommended.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the general
intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.
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3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject property is currently used for residential purposes. Existing uses of adjacent
properties include estate residential to the east, stable residential to the south and
rural/agricultural uses to the north. The proposed addition also provides sufficient setbacks
from the interior side and rear lot lines. The proposed variance will not change the use of the
subject lands or affect surrounding properties.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed expansion will not
impact the ecological integrity of the Oak Ridges Moraine and is compatible with adjacent
uses.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

A Natural Heritage Evaluation has been prepared and has detemmined that the construction
of the addition can be appropriately mitigated without impacting the local environment. A
series of mitigation measures are proposed to protect the key natural heritage feature.
Accordingly, planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance applications meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application
MV-2015-26 with the following condition.

1. That the applicant enter into a Simplified Development Agreement and pay the
applicable administrative fees for such agreement, to ensure that the development
and site alteration occurs in accordance with the recommendations of the Natural
Heritage Evaluation, prepared by SPL Consultants Limited., revised September
2015, with regards to the proposed addition.

Kiplanning & developmentigovicouncilcommistatireports\coavariances\2015 reports\mv-2015-26, (jourdain), 457 st. john's sdrd - jh - building
addition knhf.docx
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Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
L4G 6J1 .
Q UILC)RA Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4322 Infrastructure & Envuronme.ntal
Email: gmcarthur@aurora.ca Services
ymnmgud.m www.aurora.ca

MEMO File: MV-2015-26

Date: August 24, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Ray Jourdain)
457 St. John's Sideroad — Lot 93, Registered Plan 65M-2687

IES has no objection to the above noted minor variance application with the following
conditions:

1. The applicant shall enter into a simplified development agreement prepared by the Town;

2. The applicant shall follow the recommendations contained within the Natural Heritage
Evaluation report prepared by SPL Consultants Limited, which was included in the
application submission received on August 12, 2015.

R il
Glen McArthur,
Municipal Engineer

Ext. 4322

KiMnfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevReview\Variances\2015\MV-2015-26 St. Johns Sideroad - Ray Jourdain - GMc doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 10, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer, and Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks
RE: Subject Minor Variance Application MV-2015 -26, 457 St. John's Side Road

We have reviewed the documentation and the site associated with the above noted
application and provide the following comments;

The subject property is located within significant woodland consisting of areas of a
contiguous mature hardwood forest throughout this property and the neighboring
properties.

Information contained in the Natural Heritage Evaluation (NHE) indicates that there will
be 6 trees removed that are greater than 4 cm in diameter or larger and further removal
of forest edge vegetation to accommodate new construction proposed for the property.

In the event that the Committee approves the Minor Variance application staff
recommend that the approval be subject to the following conditions of approval

« That the owner be required lo provide a detailed Vegetation Evaluation Report
prepared by a either a Certified Arborist, Ecologist or Professional Registered
Forester outlining all aspects of the impacts that this proposal will have on
existing and current remaining vegetation, The report shall include
recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to
vegelation , during and post construction periods as well as measures aimed at
tree health care for those trees effected by the project and any remaining trees in
the vicinity of the project that require applicable maintenance.

In addition the report shall include a schedule of monitoring the ongoing site work
through a series of scheduled site visits and inspections by the Arborist /
Ecologist or Forester during and post construction to ensure the vegelation
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site
visit to be documented with copies forwarded to the Town of Aurora Manager of
Parks and any resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be
implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist / Ecologist or
Forester following each visit.





2.

s The owner shall agree fo provide financial securities for all of the vegetation and
forestry related works and a remedial Tree Planting Plan to the salisfaction of the
Manager of Parks as compensation for frees removed [o facilitate construction
and enhanced planting that may be required to act as buffers and restoration. All
aspects of the forestry related works including compensation planting shall be
completed, inspected and certified in writing by the project Arborist/Ecologist or
Forester prior to release of the financial securities

» Compensation may be in the form of replacement tree planting and or a
combination of replanting on site and cash in lieu of tree planting payable to the
Town of Aurora for the purposes of Tree Planting in an alternative location at the
discretion of the Town of Aurora

e The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 4474 -
03.D prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in an applicable
Development Agreement including financial securities based on the total value of the
Arboriculture , site protection and replanting works as determined by the Town and
the Owners Arborist/ Ecologist or Forester.

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





LeunE, Justin

To: Chaisson, Les
Subject: RE: COA Comments

From: Chaisson, Les [mailto:lchaisson@cyfs.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, September 02, 2015 1:21 PM

To: Schell, Ryan; Leung, Justin
Subject: RE: COA Comments

Justin
We have no comments.
Les
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Date: August 25, 2015
Attention: Justin Leung
RE: Request for Comments
File No.: MV-2015-26

Related Files:
Applicant: Ray Jourdain
Location: 457 St.John's Sideroad, Aurora





Power =— COMMENTS:

Stream
|:| We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have ne comments or objections to its approval
X We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the

folowing comments (attached below)

|:| We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below)

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground elecirical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs assaciated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerStream's cost for any relocation work,

References:
e  Ontario Electrical Safety Code. latest edition {Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream {Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297
Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mail:
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THE VERTICAL CLEARAMCES ARE UNBER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OFf MAXIMUM SWING, WHERE THE
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Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

A Watershed for Life

Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

September 4, 2015
File No.: MV-2015-26

IMS No.: PVOC1531C2
Mr. Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Corporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G BJ1

Dear Mr. Leung:

Re:  Proposed Application for Minor Variance
Applicant: Ray Jourdain
457 St. John's Sideroad
Lot 93, Registered Plan 65M-2687
Town of Aurora, Regional Municipality of York

Thank you for circulating the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) with the Notice of a Public
Hearing regarding the above noted application for Minor Variance. We understand the purpose of this
application is to seek relief from the Zoning By-law to allow the construction of a 131 m? addition to a single
family dwelling within a significant woodland of the Qak Ridges Moraine on the subject lands.

The LSRCA has reviewed this application in accordance with the Natural Heritage and Natural Hazard policies of
the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan (ORMCP), the Lake Simcoe
Protection Plan (LSPP), and Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. Based on our
review of existing mapping, the subject property is adjacent to a watercourse and its associated erosion hazard
and contains significant woodland as per the ORMCP. The property is within the Settlement Land Use
designation of the ORMCP with an existing residential use.

An Environmental Impact Study by SPL Consultants Limited (authored by Linda Sober) was examined as part of
our review of this application. Based on our review of the submitted documents, we recommend that any
approval of this minor variance application be subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Owner shall agree to provide and implement an edge management plan consisting of
native, non-invasive species to the satisfaction of the LSRCA and the Town prior to issuance of a
building permit for this proposal.

Page 1 of 2
120 Bayview Parkway, Box 282 Tel; 905,895.1281 1.800.465.0437 Web: www.LSRCA.on.ca
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 4X1 Fax: 905.853.5881 E-Mail: Info@LSRCA.on.ca

Proud winner of the International Thiess Riverprize Member of Conservation Ontario





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

September 4, 2015
File No.: MV-2015-26
IMS No.: PVOC1531C2
Mr. Justin Leung

Page 2 of 2

2. That all development fees ($300) be paid to the LSRCA in accordance with the Planning and
Development Fees Policy (January 1/15).

Please advise us of your decision in this matter. If you have any questions regarding these comments, please
do not hesitate to contact, me. Please reference the above file numbers in future correspondence.

Regards,

Lisa-Beth ‘Bulford, M.5c.

Development Planner

LBB/hh

S:\Planning and Development Services\Planning Act\Planning Act Applications\Aurora\457 St Johns Sideroad\09-04-2015 Butford Aurora PYOC1536 20 15-MV-26
457 StJohns Sideroad.docx





Leunﬂ, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle. Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 01, 2015 2:14 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Minor Variance Application MV-2015-26 (457 St. John's Sideroad

Good Afternoon.

Please be advised York Region is protecting a 36 metre(s) right-of-way for this section of St. John’s Sideroad. As such,
York Region Requests that all municipal setbacks be referenced from a point 18 metre(s) from the centre line of

construction of 5t. John’s Sideroad.
Regards,

Giabriclls

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Associate Planner | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the
Planning and Ecenomic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
0 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york ca | www.york.ca

Our Values: Integrity, Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

Ei 3.

Please consider the environmeni before pnnting this email






